FORM PTO-1595



**RECORDATION** 

04-23-1998 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0652-0011 3-30-98	Patent and Trademark Office  100691331	
To the Procedure Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):     E.P. Kovsman     M.I. Yanovskaya     B.G. Soldatov     G.V. Mozak Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No  3. Nature of conveyance:     ☒ Assignment □ Merger     □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name     □ Other     □ Execution Date:December 18, 1997	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Soliton  Internal Address: Ul. Nezhdanovoi 4  City: Moscow Country: Russia Zip: 103009  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No	
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: <a href="December 18, 1997">December 18, 1997</a></li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> </ul>		
Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No		
Name: <u>Dan Cleveland, Jr</u>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> </ul>	
Internal Address: <u>Duft, Graziano &amp; Forest, P.C.</u>	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>	
Street Address: 1790 - 30th Street, Suite 140	Deposit account number:	
City: Boulder State: CO ZIP: 80301-1018	04-1697	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Dan Cleveland, Jr.  Name of Person Signing  Signature  3/24/98  Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, E. P. Kovsman, M. I. Yanovskaya, B. G. Soldatov, and G. V. Mozak; whose residence addresses are Lenina prosp., 137, #4, 300026, Tula, Russia; B. Pereyaslavskaya, 17, #6, 129041, Moscow, Russia; Lenina prosp., 133-b, #11, 300026, Tula, Russia; and Khvorostuhina, 7, #15, 300010, Tula, Russia; (the "Assignors"); having invented a certain new and useful invention for "SYNTHESIS OF METAL 2-ETHYLHEXANOATES" for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being identified as Docket No. 2000/091 in the law offices of Duft, Graziano, and Forest, P.C., 1790 - 30th Street, Suite 140, Boulder, Colorado 80301-1018, and herewith executed on the date listed hereinbelow; and

WHEREAS, SOLITON, a Russian corporation, whose post office address is ul. Nezhdanovoi, 4, Moscow 103009, Russia; and SYMETRIX CORPORATION, a Colorado Corporation, whose post office address is 5055 Mark Dabling Boulevard, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80918 (the "Assignees"), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and application for Letters Patent in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration from said Assignees, we the aforesaid, ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, transfer and set over to the said Assignees, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and extensions to be obtained therefor; and we further agree to cooperate with the said Assignees hereunder in the obtaining and the sustaining of any or all such Letters Patent but at the expense of the said Assignees. This assignment of the entire right, title and interest is made equally to each Assignee, i.e., each Assignee owns a fifty percent (50%) undivided interest in the aforesaid invention.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with this Assignment, to the said Assignees,

PATENT REEL: 9145 FRAME: 0118 their successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the Assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignees, or their representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, re-examinations and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignees, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment is executed by ASSIGNORS as of the respective date set forth below to be effective as of the respective date set forth below.

Date: 12/18/97	By: Teobel 'E. P. KOVSMAN
Date: 12/18/97	By: M. J. YANOSVKAYA
Date: <u>/2//8/97</u>	By: B. G. SOLDATOV
Date: 12/18/97	By: S V MOZAK